Designation: F2304 − 22
Standard Practice for
Sealing of Sewers Using Chemical Grouting1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2304; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This practice describes the procedures for testing and

5.1.5 Location and Exposure of All Manholes, unless other-
wise provided for in the contract.
5.1.6 Manhole Numbering System, for all areas of the
project and accurate manhole invert elevations when required
for performance of the work.
5.1.7 Shutdown or Manual Operation of Certain Pump
Stations, if such becomes necessary for performance of the
work.
5.1.8 Water, necessary for performance of work under the
contract, from fire hydrants or other sources must be obtained
in accordance with local ordinances.
5.1.9 Disposal Area, for all materials removed from the
sewers during the performance of the work and the unencum-
bered right of the contractor to transport and expeditiously
dispose of such materials at a location designated by the owner.
5.1.10 Secure Storage Area, of a size adequate to accom-
modate the required vehicles, equipment, and materials for the
period of the contract.
5.1.11 Notice to Third Parties, (such as utilities and affected
residents ) of the contractor’s intent to perform work in an area
where such parties may have rights to underground property or
facilities. Request for maps or other descriptive information as
to the nature and location of such underground facilities or
property and assurance of the contractor’s ability to enter upon
any public or private lands to which access is required for
performance of the work under the contract.
5.1.12 Information Pertinent to the Site of the project
including reports prepared under previously accomplished
studies or surveys and other data relative to the project,
including maps, drawings, construction specifications sewer
system records, and so forth.
5.1.13 Authorization to perform work that must be per-
formed during nighttime hours, on weekends, or on holidays.
5.1.14 Traffıc Control, as specified by the agency with
jurisdiction over the roadway or by uniformed officers when
the safety of workers or the public requires such protection.
5.1.15 The contractor shall certify that backup equipment is
available and can be delivered to the site within 48 h.
5.1.16 Submit work schedule to the owner’s representative
for review and approval before commencement of the project.
5.1.17 Submit equipment operating procedures and systems
to the owner’s representative for review and approval before
commencement of the project.
6. Chemical Grout (Chemical Sealing Materials)
6.1 The intent of this section is to define the properties that
a chemical sealing material must have to perform effectively in
F2304 − 22
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F2304-22
the intended application and under expected field conditions.
The intended application is remotely sealing sewer pipe joints
with a sealing packer as specified in Section 12.
6.1.1 Generic chemical sealing materials currently in use
along with the basic properties, performance standards, and
mix ratios, which are known to give acceptable performance,